(Published in the Haryana Government Gazette, Legislative Supplement, dated
the 15th October, 1974.
Part-ll

HARYANA GOVERNMENT
FOREST DEPARTMENT
(FOREST)

Notification

The 11™ October, 1974

No. S.O. 176/C.A. 16/27/S.29/74 - In exercise of the powers conferred
by section 29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 and all other powers enabling him in
this behalf and in supersession of erstwhile Punjab Government Notification No.
3059/Ft-58/1949, dated the 24th June, 1958, the Governor of Haryana declares the
strips of Government either side of the metalled roads, under the control of Public
works Department (Building and Roads) as well as on either side of other water
courses of all canals branches, distributries, majors minors, drains and channels
under the control of Irrigation Department, the land along the Railway tract and
station yards under the control of Northern Railways, escapes, abandoned canals,
bunds and other lands, transferred to the Forest Department for management,
mentioned in the Schedule below, to be protected forest and the provisions of

Chapter IV of the said Act, to be applicable to them: -
Schedule

District S No Name of Roads
1 2 3
Jind 1 Jind Patiala Kaithal-Narwana Fatehabad road
2 Jind Barwala Agroha Adampur Badhra road
3 Karnal Assandh Jind, Hansi Tohana Sodhiwal road
4 Panipat Safidon Jind Bhiwani Loharu road
5 Shahajhan Rewari-Jind-Bhiwani- Loharu Road
6 Hissar-Tohana road
7 Gohana Jind road
8 Narwana Tohana road
9 Uchana Litani road
10 Uchana Kheri Jalab road
11 Bhambhewa Pillu Khera road

12 Narwana Uklana road



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

22-A

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Patiala Hissar road

Kalayat Hatho approach road
Kalayat Balu Marg

Kalayat Mataur Marg

Baroda Ghoghariyan marg

Julana Lajwana link road

Julana Nandgarh link road

Julana Barchhapar marg

Julana Malvi Marg

Safidon Hatt Marg

Safidon Didwara Link Road

Safidon Barsola Marg
Hirka-ker-Kheri Marg Rupgarh & Jitgarh link road
Kandela to Khunga Kothi app. Road
Gharwal Bhawar app. Road

Kalayat railway station app. Road
Narwana city app. Road
Dumerkhan approach road

Kalayat Godansie app. Road
Uchana approach road

Jind Hansi road Ram Rai app. Road
Khatkar Kasun Marg

Belerkhan Surja Khera Marg
Gosain Khera to Shamlo Kalan app. Road
Bhagwati Ajharm approach road
Gobindpura approach road

Jind Safidon road

Julana Akalgarh approach road
Dumerkha Link road

Julana Jai Jaiwanti approach road



42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

Manoharpur approach road

Nirjan Lakhmeerpurwala app. Road
Gangoli Bhag Khera approach road
Kalwan Kalauti approach road
Ratta Khera approach road
Bahadurpur link road

Rajpura link road

Gatauli link road

Ram Rai Bhagwanwala app. Road
Killazaffargarh Hathwala app. Road
Julana Deorar approach road
Shahpur Dhankheri app. Road
Lajwana Meharara Marg

Ram rai Ponkri Kheri approach road
Jai Jaiwanti Kharanti Marg

Gulkani Mirjpur link road

Jalalpur approach road

Jind Sangatpura appr. road

Pillu Khera approach road

Poli Kamash Khera approach road
Lohchab approach road

Taloda Asan approach road

Jind Julana Jai Jawan road

Safidon Bahari approach road

Silla Kheri Singhana approach road
Ludana Lakhan Majra approach road
Budoada Kheri Hoshiarpur app. Road
Chhapar Todi Kheri app. road
Budha Khera Malar app.road

Tito Kheri Safidon app. Road



72 Pillu Khera Buran app. Road

73 Jamni Pillu Khera app. Road

74 Karkhana Khatkara app. Road

75 Ashrafgarh approach road

76 Pindara Holi Tank app. Road

77 Barah Khurd approach road

78 Kharak Ramji approach road

79 Radhana approach road

80 Nadani approach road

81 Nidana approach road

82 Chawari approach road

83 Bhartana Bharo Kheri Marg

84 Shadipur approach road

85 Dhangarh Shamlo Marg

86 Kishanpura approach road

87 Kinana Buana approach road

88 Gusain Khera Bura Dehar Marg

89 Ghimana Behbalpur approach road
90 Ghimana Ramgarh to Dhani app. Road
91 Uchana Jalab Kheri Marg

92 Kalayat Data Singhwala Marg

93 Ghogharian Chhatar Marg

94 Kalayat Sajuma Marg

95 Dumerkhan Sudkan app. Road

96 Karsindhu approach road

97 Sudkan Kalan Karsindhu Marg

98 Belerkhan Surja Khera approach road
99 Data Singhwala Dhanauri Marg
100  Garhi Pipaltha Marg

101  Uchana Khurd Bhagwan pura app. road



102
103

104

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

131

Pipaltha Naraingarh via Dhabi Tek Singh Marg
Dumerkha Jheel Marg

Badhuwal Surbra via Sunderpur - Tohana Khera or
Mangalpur road
Kurar Haripura via Dubal or Singhwa Marg

Bhana Barahmanan approach road
Narwana Kaithal via Dumerkha Marg
Chasola Vajeer Nagar

Chasola Julani Khera rpproach road
Dhanauri Nand Singh wala via Ghareta approach road
Garhi Nepewala approach road

Narwana Kharadwal approach road
Uchana Khapra approach road

Kolekhan Bhana link road

Kheri Safa Tarkha Link road

Belerkhan Kheri via Hamirpur app.road
Bhana Barahmanwala link road

Narwana Gurthali via Mohalgarh link road
Sacha Khera Bhikhewala app. Road
Narwana Khurdwal Ishmailpur app.road
Narwana Khurdwal to Dblen link road
Narwana Khurd via Dablen approach road
Pahlwan Kalan Pharain Khurd link road
Nehra Amar Garh Marg

Nehra Kaloda Kalan or Kaloda Khurd Marg
Alipur Kheri Gainda Marg

Karsindhu Kalayat Marg

Budana Makhand Marg

Durjanpur Udeypur Marg

Uchana Latani via Sada Majra app road.

Dhamtan Sahib Rasida app. Road



District
1

[1-Jind

District
1

[11-Jind

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

S No

2

S No

Dharaudi Rajgarh Dhabi app. Road
Khatkar Barsola Link road
Karamgarh Khanpur link road
Kana Khera Harnampura link road
Pharain Kalan to Sulehra via Julhera approach road
Badsikri Kamalpur link road

Balu Jakhauli Marg

Kole Khan link road

Kailram link road

Ghaso Khurd Link road

Kharak Bhura Link road

Ujhana link road

Ujhana Shamshan Bhumi link road
Dhnauda Kalan Link road

Uchana Mandi to Kheri Mashani approach road
Ghaso Kalan link road

Dhnauda Kalan approach road
Name of Railway

3

Delhi Jind Jakhal Railway line

Jind Panipat Railway line

Narwana Kurukshetra Railway line
Name of Canal/Minor/Branch

3

Hansi Branch

Jind Distributory No 1

Jind Minor No. 2

Jind Minor No. 3

Jind Distributory No. 5

Kharsola Minor



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

Roopgarh Minor

Jind Distributory No. 6
Dariya wala Minor
Jind Distributory No. 6(A)
Rajpura Minor

Jind Distributory No. 8
Jind Distributory No. 7
Kalta Minor

Nirjan Minor

Samlo Minor

Old Jind Distributory No. 3
Behbalpur Minor
Chhabri Minor

Morkhi Minor

Sunder Branch

Barar Khera Minor
Karsola Minor
Rajgarh Minor

Kamal Khera Minor
Julana Minor

Killa Zafargarh Minor
Idgah Sakh Minor
Jind Distributory No. 4
Rozla Minor

Ludana Minor

Butana Branch

Hat Sakh

Budha Khera Sakh
Bhuteswar Shakh

Sirsa Branch



37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66

Kailram Minor

Bata Minor

Old Hatho Minor
New Hatho Minor
Old Kalayat Minor
Dhakal Minor
Narwana Minor
Ishmailpur Minor
New Sacha Khera Minor
Old Sachan khera Minor
Sudkain Distributory
Chasola Minor
Mataur Minor

sinser Minor

Badsikri Minor
Barsola Minor

l. L Minor

2..L. Minor

3. L Minor

4. L. Minor

5. L. Minor

Ghaso Minor

Kheri Saffa Minor
Sudkain Tail Branch
Dhamtan Distributory
Kole Sub Minor
Molegarh Minor
Belerkha Minor

Lone Minor

Dharaudi Minor



67 Kharal Minor

68 Bithmera Minor

69 New Kalayat Minor
70 Pipeltha Minor

71 Kalwan Minor

72 Bhulan Sub Minor
73 Barwana Link

74 Haripur Minor

75 Ukalan Minor

76 Baibalpur Minor

77 Sandlana Minor

78 Surbra Minor
79 New Pabra Minor

80 Old Pabra Minor
81 2-R Minor
District S No Name of Drains

1
IV-Jind

N

3
Kaithal Drain

o

Amin Drain

Goli Drain
Pabana Drain

Nimnabad drain

Joshi Drain
Jagshi Drain

Safidon Drain

Safidon Drain
o Name of Bandh

3

0]
N Z2© 00 NO O rrWDN

District
1

V-Jind

-

Safidon Bachaw Bandh

Sd/-
KIARAN AGGARWAL

Joint Secretary



